



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANE DOE; CHARLES BOONE,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,) No. 403, 2013
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
WILMINGTON HOUSING) Upon Certification and
AUTHORITY; FREDERICK S.) Acceptance of Questions of
PURNELL, SR., in his capacity as) Law from the United States
Executive Director of the) Court of Appeals for the
Wilmington Housing Authority,) Third Circuit, No. 12-3433
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMENS
ASSOCIATION, INC. AND BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUB, LTD.,
IN SUPPORT OF JANE DOE AND CHARLES BOONE, PLAINTIFFS BELOW,
APPELLANTS, AND FURTHER IN SUPPORT OF AN ANSWER OF “NO” TO
THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION

Steven Schwartz
Schwartz & Schwartz,
Attorneys at Law, P.A.
Delaware Bar #:0031
1140 South State Street
Dover, DE 19901
Tel. (302) 678-8700
attystevenschwartz@comcast.net
Attorney for Amici Curiae,
Delaware State Sportmens
Association, Inc. and Bridgeville
Rifle And Pistol Club, Ltd.

Filed: September 20, 2013.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii.
II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
<p>Article I, § 20 of the Delaware Constitution, embodies a broad policy of open carry for firearms outside the home which disallows a public housing agency such as the WHA from adopting a policy prohibiting its residents, household members, and guests from displaying or carrying a firearm or other weapon in a common area, except when the firearm or other weapon is being transported to or from a resident’s housing unit or is being used in self defense.</p>	
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17
VII. Unreported Opinions are Exhibits, attached behind the Brief:	
<u>People v. Aguilar</u> , No. 2013 IL 112116, 2013 WL 5080118 (Ill. September 12, 2013)	Exhibit 1
<u>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</u> , -- F.Supp.2d --, 2013 WL 3448130 (D.Colo. July 9, 2013)	Exhibit 2
<u>State v. Wien</u> , 2004 WL 2830892 (Del.Super. May 19, 2004)	Exhibit 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<u>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</u> , -- F.Supp.2d --, 2013 WL 3448130 (D.Colo. July 9, 2013)	12
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11, 12, 15
<u>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</u> , 880 F.Supp.2d 513 (D.Del. 2012)	12, 15
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012)	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012) Rehearing en Banc Den. at 708 F.3d 901 (7 th Cir. 2013)	5, 9
<u>People v. Aguilar</u> , No. 2013 IL 112116, 2013 WL 5080118 (Ill. September 12, 2013)	6
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 882 A.2d 762 (Del. 2005) (Table) 2005 WL 2149410 (Del. August 17, 2005)	7
<u>State v. Bender</u> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972)	11
<u>State v. Hamdan</u> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wisc. 2003)	6, 13, 14
<u>State v. McBride</u> , 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984)	11
<u>State v. Wien</u> , 2004 WL 2830892 (Del.Super. May 19, 2004), Aff'd <u>Wien v. State</u> , 882 A.2d 183 (Del. 2005)	15

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)13

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 14

Wien v. State, 882 A.2d 183 (Del. 2005)14, 15

Wilmington Housing Authority v. Williamson,
228 A.2d 782 (Del. 1967) 10

Constitutions:

Del.Const. art. I, § 20Passim

Del.Const. art. I, Reserve Clause10

Statutes:

31 Del.C. Chapter 43 10

31 Del.C. § 431210
